

Nos. 19-840, 19-841

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CALIFORNIA, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TEXAS, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petitions For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**INDIVIDUAL RESPONDENTS'  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
ROBERT HENNEKE  
TEXAS PUBLIC  
POLICY FOUNDATION  
901 Congress Avenue  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: (512) 472-2700  
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com  
*Counsel of Record for  
Individual Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	4
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT A COMPELLING REASON OR AN UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCE TO GRANT CERTIORARI, PARTICULARLY AHEAD OF JUDGMENT.....	6
A. Because the decision below lacks a remedy, there is no sufficiently compelling reason to grant certiorari at this time .....	6
B. While the Fifth Circuit’s remand falls well within the accepted and usual course of judicial proceedings, a premature grant of certiorari does not.....	8
1. This Court rarely grants certiorari on questions that have not yet been addressed by the court below.....	9
2. Courts of appeals regularly remand a case to a district court for further consideration .....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. CERTIORARI IS ALSO IMPROPER BECAUSE THIS CASE INVOLVES ONLY STRAIGHTFORWARD APPLICATION OF SETTLED LAW .....	15
A. This Court already resolved the issue of an individual’s standing to challenge the individual mandate in <i>NFIB</i> .....	15
1. This Court considered and implicitly decided private plaintiffs’ standing in <i>NFIB</i> .....	16
2. The individual respondents’ circumstances and arguments are nearly identical to those of the private plaintiff in <i>NFIB</i> .....	21
B. The Fifth Circuit followed this Court’s unambiguous, directly-on-point precedent in <i>NFIB</i> to invalidate the individual mandate.....	22
C. In deciding severability, the courts below need only apply this Court’s settled precedent .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S.Ct. 612 (2017) .....	10
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	27, 28, 30
<i>Anonymous v. Omnicorp Grp., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	13, 14
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen v. Bangor &amp; A. R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) .....	11
<i>Carter v. Bigelow</i> , 787 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>City &amp; Cty. of S.F. v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	9
<i>Dick v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 437 (1959) .....	4
<i>Douglass v. Convergent Outsourcing</i> , 765 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>DSS Tech. Mgmt. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>EEOC v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 902 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011) .....	18
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT (N.D. Fla. Nov. 10, 2010)....	17, 18
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	27, 28
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	10
<i>Harvey E. Yates Co. v. Powell</i> , 98 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	14
<i>Huch v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1007 (1978).....	11
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	30
<i>Khanh Phuong Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003) .....	14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	29
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	16, 17
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	24
<i>Maryland v. Balt. Radio Show, Inc.</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950) .....	9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Assn. v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999) .....	9
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	30
<i>Nyland v. Moore</i> , 216 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Alton R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935) .....	27, 28
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009) .....	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>The Conqueror</i> , 166 U.S. 110 (1897) .....	10
<i>Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc. v. Tabari</i> , 610 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S.Ct. 399 (2018) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs. v. Florida</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	17, 19
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	9, 10, 13
STATUTES AND RULES:	
26 U.S.C.	
§ 5000A .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5000A(a) .....	2, 15
§ 5000A(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5000A(b)(1) .....	2
§ 5000A(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5000A(e) .....	20
§ 5000A(g)(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1) .....	1
§ 1291 .....	1
42 U.S.C.	
§ 18091(2)(I) .....	1, 29
Sup. Ct. R.	
10 .....	4, 6, 8
10(a) .....	8, 14
10(c) .....	16, 23
Affordable Care Act, 124 Stat. 119 .....	<i>passim</i>
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, 131 Stat. 2054 .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> 53 (Dec. 2008) .....	17
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An Updated Estimate</i> 1 (Nov. 2017) .....	22
The White House, Office of the Press Secretary, Official Transcript of News Conference by President Obama, July 22, 2009, <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/realitycheck/the_press_office/News-Conference-by-the-President-July-22-2009">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/realitycheck/the_press_office/News-Conference-by-the-President-July-22-2009</a> .....	28
The White House, Office of the Press Secretary, Official Transcript of Remarks by President Obama at Health Care Reform Town Hall, July 23, 2009, <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-health-care-reform-town-hall">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-health-care-reform-town-hall</a> .....	29
The White House, Office of the Press Secretary, Official Transcript of Remarks of President Barack Obama, Address to Joint Session of Congress, February 24, 2009, <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-barack-obama-address-joint-session-congress">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-barack-obama-address-joint-session-congress</a> .....	29
